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Independent Auditor's Report  
 

 

 
 
 

  

To the Shareholders of Ultra Lithium Inc. (formerly Ultra Resources Inc.):  

 

 

Opinion 

 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Ultra Lithium Inc. (formerly Ultra Resources Inc.) and its 

subsidiaries (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at October 31, 2023 

and October 31, 2022, and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' 

equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a 

summary of material accounting policy information. 

 

 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 

consolidated financial position of the Company as at October 31, 2023 and October 31, 2022, and its consolidated 

financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International 

Financial Reporting Standards. 

 

 

Basis for Opinion 

 

 

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities 

under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated 

Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical 

requirements that are relevant to our audits of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled 

our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have 

obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

 

 

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern  

 

We draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred a 

net loss during the year ended October 31, 2023 and, as of that date, the Company had a working capital deficiency 

and an accumulated deficit. As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in 

Note 1, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue 

as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

 

 

Key Audit Matters  

 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the 

consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audits of 

the consolidated financial statements as a while, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a 

separate opinion on these matters. 

 

In addition to the matter described in the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section, we have 

determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our report. 

 

Valuation of loan payable  

 

We draw attention to Note 6 to the consolidated financial statements. In the current year, the Company issued a loan 

payable. The accounting for the loan payable on initial recognition and subsequent reporting periods is complex and 

requires judgment and estimation.  

 

Audit procedures performed to evaluate the reasonableness of the estimates and assumptions used required a high 

degree of auditor judgment and an increased extent of audit effort, including the involvement of valuations 

specialists.  
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We responded to this matter by performing procedures in relation to assessing the accounting for the loan payable 

issued during the year. Our audit work in relation to this included, but was not restricted to, the following: 

 Obtained and reviewed debt agreements entered into by the Company. 

 Obtained management’s assessment of accounting for the loan payable and assessed for reasonability 

against our own independent assessment performed, particularly relating to the classification of the 

convertible feature and derivative liability. 

 Obtained management’s working paper for the fair value of the debt, agree details to the agreement and 

performed recalculations. 

 Engaged internal valuations specialists to evaluate the appropriateness of the methodology and model 

applied and to assess the fair value of the loan payable on initial recognition and as at year end. 

 Assessed the adequacy of the Company’s disclosures included in the notes to the consolidated financial 

statements in relation to this matter.  

 

 

Other Information 

 

 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management’s Discussion 

and Analysis.  

 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express 

any form of assurance conclusion thereon.  

 

In connection with our audits of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 

information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated 

financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audits or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. We 

obtained Management’s Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, based on the work we 

have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 

information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

 

 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial 

Statements 

 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in 

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management 

determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to 

continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern 

basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no 

realistic alternative but to do so. 

 

 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 

 

 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our 

opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 

accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it 

exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, 

they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these 

consolidated financial statements. 
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As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional 

judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 

 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due 

to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence 

that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 

forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 

the Company’s internal control. 

 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 

and related disclosures made by management. 

 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 

on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that 

may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a 

material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures 

in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 

conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future 

events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including 

the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 

events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 

 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 

timing of the audits and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we 

identify during our audits. 

 

 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 

requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may 

reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

 

 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most 

significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit 

matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about 

the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our 

report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest 

benefits of such communication. 

 

 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Brock Stroud. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   
Toronto, Ontario Chartered Professional Accountants 

May 13, 2024 Licensed Public Accountants 

 



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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Ultra Lithium Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position  

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

 

 Note October 31, 2023 October 31, 2022 

  $ $ 

Assets    
    

Current assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents  466,742 8,958,944 

Amounts receivable  3 423,095 309,268 

Prepaid expenses and deposits  8 57,336 233,494 

  947,173 9,501,706 

Noncurrent assets:    

Exploration and evaluation assets  4 12,778,607 8,911,628 

    

  13,725,780 18,413,334 
    

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 
 

  
    

Current liabilities:    

Trade payables and accrued liabilities  8 1,437,674    1,130,377 

Advance payable 5 - 5,000,000 

Flow-through share premium liability  - 5,187 

Loan payable 6 1,311,188 - 

  2,748,862  6,135,564 

Noncurrent liabilities:    

Deferred tax liability 12 245,077 247,726 

  2,993,939 6,383,290 

Shareholders’ equity:    

Share capital  7 27,838,672 26,679,432 

Reserves  7 2,828,364 2,667,039 

Deficit  (19,935,195) (17,316,427) 

  10,731,841 12,030,044 

    

  13,725,780 18,413,334 

 

Nature and continuance of operations and going concern (Note 1) 

Subsequent events (Note 13)  

 

 

“Weiguo Lang” Director 

Weiguo Lang   

  

“Andrew Lee Smith” Director 

Andrew Lee Smith  



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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Ultra Lithium Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

   Years ended October 31, 

 Note   2023 2022 

    $ $ 

Expenses:      

Bank charges and interest    33,412 5,293 

Consulting fees    10,000 231,500 

General exploration 8   12,000 8,850 

Management fees  8   366,000 181,500 

Office, rent and administration     160,107 166,594 

Professional fees  8   408,470 305,156 

Share-based payment 7 & 8   - 714,900 

Shareholder communication    282,339 - 

Stock exchange and filing fees    33,030 37,229 

Transfer agent fees    9,842 14,757 

Travel and promotion    147,223 47,845 

      

    (1,462,423) (1,713,624) 

      

Other income (expenses):      

Foreign exchange gain (loss)    59,011 (14,400) 

Interest expense 6   (46,525) - 

Interest income    45,941 73,688 

Settlement of flow-through premium liability    5,187 163,190 

Recovery of exploration and evaluation assets 4   - 29,222 

Changes in fair value of derivative liability 6   (403,241) - 

Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets 4   (819,367) - 

    (1,158,994) 251,700 

      

Loss before taxes    (2,621,417) (1,461,924) 

Deferred tax recovery (expense) 12   2,649 (247,726) 

      

Loss for the year    (2,618,768) (1,709,650) 

      

Other comprehensive income:      

Foreign currency translation     161,325 429,632 

Comprehensive loss    (2,457,443) (1,280,018) 

Loss per share    (0.02) (0.01) 

Weighted average number of common shares – 

basic    173,486,881 144,554,751 

 



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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Ultra Lithium Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

  Share Capital 
 

Reserves  

 Note 

Common 

shares Amount 

Share 

subscriptions 

Equity 

reserve 

Foreign 

currency 

translation Total Deficit 

Total 

shareholder’s 

equity 

  # $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Balance, October 31, 2021  107,462,928 17,149,858 247,300 1,128,618 111,192 1,239,810 (15,606,777) 3,030,191 

Private placement  57,716,699 9,777,331 (247,300) 247,710 - 247,710 - 9,777,741 

Finders’ fee units  1,610,000 - - - - - - - 

Share issuance cost  - (544,383) - 108,393 - 108,393 - (435,990) 

Warrants exercised  1,929,586 459,910 - (70,876) - (70,876) - 389,034 

Options exercised  12,500 5,093 - (2,530) - (2,530) - 2,563 

Flow-through premium liability  - (168,377) - - - - - (168,377) 

Share-based payments   - - - 714,900 - 714,900 - 714,900 

Comprehensive income (loss) for the year  - - - - 429,632 429,632 (1,709,650) (1,280,018) 

Balance, October 31, 2022  168,731,713 26,679,432 - 2,126,215 540,824 2,667,039 (17,316,427) 12,030,044 

Private placement  21,818,183 1,200,000 - - - - - 1,200,000 

Finders’ fee units  545,455 32,727 - - - - - 32,727 

Share issuance cost  - (73,487) - - - - - (73,487) 

Comprehensive income (loss) for the year  - - - - 161,325 161,325 (2,618,768) (2,457,443) 

Balance, October 31, 2023  191,095,351 27,838,672 - 2,126,215 702,149 2,828,364 (19,935,195) 10,731,841 

 



 

Ultra Lithium Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

For the years ended October 31, 

  2023 2022 

  $ $ 

Operations:    

Loss for the year  (2,618,768) (1,709,650) 

Items not involving cash:    

Accrued interest expense  46,525 - 

Accrued interest income  - (18,732) 

Foreign exchange (gain) loss  (43,598) 85,331 

Recovery of exploration and evaluation assets  - (29,222) 

Settlement of flow-through premium liability  (5,187) (163,190) 

Impairment of exploration and evaluation of assets  819,367 - 

Changes in fair value of derivative liability  403,241 - 

Share-based payments  - 714,900 

Deferred tax (recovery) expense  (2,649) 247,726 

  (1,401,069) (872,837) 

Changes in non-cash working capital items:    

Amounts receivable  (113,827) (285,011) 

Prepaid expenses and deposits  176,158 (177,706) 

Trade payables and accrued liabilities  375,230 55,291 

  (963,508) (1,280,263) 

Financing:    

Shares issued for cash  1,200,000 10,169,337 

Share issuance cost  (40,760) (394,858) 

Proceeds from loan  1,018,077 - 

Repayment of loan  (130,020) - 

  2,047,297 9,774,479 

Investing:    

Exploration and evaluation assets  (4,581,242)  (5,043,767) 

Advance payable  (5,000,000) 5,000,000 

  (9,581,242) (43,767) 

Change in cash and cash equivalents  (8,497,453) 8,450,449 

Effects of foreign exchange translation on cash and cash equivalents  5,251 24,614 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year  8,958,944 483,881 

    

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year  466,742 8,958,944 

    

Supplementary information:    

Exploration and evaluation assets in trade payables and accrued liabilities   871,601 934,768 

Shares issued for subscriptions received in prior year  - 247,300 

Finders’ fee shares issued  32,727 108,393 
Flow-through share premium liability recognized  - 168,377 

    

Cash and cash equivalents consist of:    

Cash  411,742 848,980 

Guaranteed investment certificates  55,000 8,109,964 

  466,742 8,958,944 



Ultra Lithium Inc.  
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

For the years ended October 31, 2023 and 2022 
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NOTE 1 – NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN 

 

Ultra Lithium Inc. (the “Company") was incorporated on November 27, 2004 under the Business Corporations Act of 

British Columbia and is engaged in the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of exploration and evaluation assets. 

On January 21, 2022, the Company changed its name to Ultra Lithium Inc. The Company’s common shares are listed 

for trading on Tier 2 of the TSX Venture Exchange (the “Exchange”) under the symbol “ULT”.  The head office and 

principal address of the Company are located at 2735 Carolina Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada, V5T 3T3. The 

Company’s records office and registered office address is located at Suite 1120 - 789 West Pender Street, Vancouver, 

British Columbia, Canada, V6C 1H2. 

 

The Company is in the process of exploring its exploration and evaluation assets and has not yet determined whether 

these properties contain mineral reserves that are economically recoverable. The Company’s ability to continue as a 

going concern and the recoverability of the amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets are dependent upon 

the ability of the Company to raise additional financing in order to complete the exploration and development of its 

resource properties, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves and upon future profitable production or 

proceeds from disposition of the Company’s exploration and evaluation assets. As a resource company in the 

exploration stage, the ability of the Company to complete its acquisition, exploration and development will be affected 

principally by its ability to raise adequate amounts of capital through equity financings, debt financings, joint venturing 

of projects and other means.  

 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a basis of accounting principles applicable to a going 

concern which contemplates the realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities and commitments in the normal 

course of business. The Company has a history of losses with no operating revenue other than interest income and had 

a working capital deficit of $1,801,689 as at October 31, 2023 (2022 - working capital of $3,366,142) and accumulated 

deficit of $19,935,195 (2022 - $17,316,427) and expects to incur further losses in the development of its business. The 

Company requires additional financing in order to fund working capital requirements and operations for the upcoming 

fiscal year. While the Company has been successful in securing financings in the past, there is no assurance that it will 

be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that such financing will be available on acceptable terms. These 

material uncertainties may cast significant doubt on the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern.   

 

These consolidated financial statements do not reflect any adjustments, which could be material, to the carrying values 

of assets and liabilities, which may be required should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. 

 

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue on May 13, 2024, by the Directors of the Company. 

The accounting policies have been applied consistently to all years presented in these consolidated financial 

statements. 

(a) Basis of presentation and consolidation 

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International 

Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) 

and the interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). 

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, 
Ultra Lithium (USA) Inc. (“ULI USA”), Ultra Argentina S.R.L. (“UAL”) Ultra Minerals S.A. (“ULM”), and 
North Canada Lithium Corp. (“NCLC”). On April 11, 2022, the Company incorporated NCLC to act as a 
holding company for the Georgia Lake and Forgan Lake properties. All intercompany balances and transactions 
are eliminated on consolidation. 

 

  



Ultra Lithium Inc.  
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

For the years ended October 31, 2023 and 2022 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

(b) Foreign currency translation 

(i) Functional and presentation currency 

Items included in the financial statements of the Company’s consolidated entities are measured using 

the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates.  

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the functional 

currency of the Company. The functional currency of ULI USA and UAL is the US dollar, and the 

functional currency of NCLC is the Canadian dollar. 

(ii) Transactions and balances 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates 

prevailing at the date of transaction. Foreign currency gains and losses resulting from the settlement 

of such transactions and from the translation at year end exchange rates of monetary assets and 

liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are included in profit or loss. 

(iii) Consolidated entities 

The results and financial position of consolidated entities that have a functional currency different 

from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows: 

▪ Shareholder’s equity is translated at historical rates of exchange at the reporting date; 
▪ Assets and liabilities are translated at the closing rate at the reporting date; 

▪ Income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates for the year; and 

▪ All resulting exchange differences are recognized in other comprehensive income as 

 cumulative translation adjustments. 

(c) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents consists of cash balances and short-term highly liquid investments which are readily 

convertible into cash and that are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value. 

(d) Exploration and Evaluation Assets 

These assets relate to mineral rights acquired and exploration and evaluation expenditures capitalized in 

respect of projects that are in the exploration or pre-development stage. 

Exploration and evaluation activity begins when the Company obtains legal rights to explore a specific area and 

involves the search for mineral reserves, the determination of technical feasibility and the assessment of 

commercial viability of an identified mineral resource. Expenditures incurred in the exploration and evaluation 

phase include the cost of acquiring interests in mineral rights, licenses and properties, and the costs of the 

Company’s exploration activities, such as researching and analyzing existing exploration data, gathering data 

through geological studies, exploratory drilling, trenching, sampling, and certain feasibility studies. 

 

  



Ultra Lithium Inc.  
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

For the years ended October 31, 2023 and 2022 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

(d) Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued) 

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of the extraction of mineral resources in an area of 

interest are demonstrable, exploration and evaluation assets attributable to that area of interest are first tested 

for impairment and then reclassified to mining property and development assets within property, plant and 

equipment. 

Recoverability of the carrying amount of any exploration and evaluation assets is dependent on successful 

development and commercial exploitation, or alternatively, sale of the respective areas of interest. 

(e) Decommissioning Obligations 

A liability for a decommissioning obligation, such as site reclamation costs, is recorded when a legal or 

constructive obligation exists and is recognized in the period in which it is incurred. The Company records the 

estimated present value of future cash flows associated with decommissioning as a liability when the liability 

is incurred and increases the carrying value of the related assets for that amount. Subsequently, these 

capitalized decommissioning costs will be amortized to expense over the life of the related assets using the 

units-of-production method. The liability is accreted to reflect the passage of time and adjusted to reflect 

changes in the timing and amount of estimated future cash flows. As at October 31, 2023 and 2022, the 

Company does not have material decommissioning obligations. 

(f) Impairment of Non-Financial Assets 

The carrying amount of the Company’s non-financial assets (which include exploration and evaluation assets) 

is reviewed at each financial reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If such 

indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the 

impairment loss. An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset or its cash generating 

unit exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss for the period. 

The recoverable amount of assets is the greater of an asset’s fair value less cost to sell and value in use. In 

assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax 

discount rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to 

the asset. For an asset that does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the 

recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. 

An impairment loss is only reversed if there is an indication that the impairment loss may no longer exist and 

there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount, however, not to an amount 

higher than the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized in 

previous years. An impairment loss with respect to goodwill is never reversed. Assets that have an indefinite 

useful life are not subject to amortization and are tested annually for impairment. 

  



Ultra Lithium Inc.  
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

For the years ended October 31, 2023 and 2022 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

(g) Share Capital 

The Company engages in equity financing transactions to obtain the funds necessary to continue operations 

and explore and evaluate exploration and evaluation assets. These equity financing transactions may involve 

issuance of common shares or units. Each unit comprises a certain number of shares and a certain number of 

warrants. Depending on the terms and conditions of each equity financing transaction, the warrants are 

exercisable into additional common shares at a price prior to expiry as stipulated by the transaction. Warrants 

that are part of units are assigned a value based on the residual value, if any, and included in reserves. Warrants 

that are issued as payment for agency fees or other transaction costs (Finder’s Warrants) are assigned a value 

based on the Black- Scholes pricing model and included in reserves.  

Under Canadian income tax legislation, a company is permitted to issue flow-through shares whereby the 

Company agrees to incur qualifying expenditures and renounce the related income tax deductions to the 

investors. The Company allocates the proceeds from the issuance of these shares between the offering of 

shares and the sale of tax benefits. The allocation is made based on the difference between the quoted price of 

the shares and the amount the investor pays for the shares. A deferred flow-through premium liability is 

recognized for the difference. The liability is reversed when the expenditures are made and is recorded in other 

income. The spending also gives rise to a deferred tax timing difference between the carrying value and tax 

value of the qualifying expenditure. 

Transaction costs directly attributable to the issuance of common shares are recognized as a deduction from 

equity. The proceeds from the exercise of stock options or warrants together with amounts previously recorded 

in reserves over the vesting period are recorded as share capital. Share capital issued for non-monetary 

consideration is recorded at the fair value of goods or services received or the fair value of the equity 

instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured. 

(h) Share-Based Payments 

The Company has a stock option plan. Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of 

the instruments issued and amortized to expense over the vesting periods. 

Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received or the 

fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be 

reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The corresponding amount 

is recorded to the share-based payment reserve. 

The fair value of options is determined using the Black–Scholes Option Pricing Model. The number of options 

expected to vest is reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period such that the amount recognized 

for services received as consideration for the equity instruments granted shall be based on the number of equity 

instruments that eventually vest. Amounts recorded for forfeited or expired unexercised options are transferred 

to deficit in the year of forfeiture or expiry. 

Upon the exercise of stock options, consideration received on the exercise of these equity instruments is 

recorded as share capital and the related share-based payment reserve is transferred to share capital. 

  



Ultra Lithium Inc.  
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

For the years ended October 31, 2023 and 2022 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (continued) 

(i) Loss Per Share 

The Company calculates basic loss per share using the weighted average number of common shares 

outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number 

of common shares outstanding by an amount that assumes that the proceeds to be received on the exercise of 

dilutive stock options and warrants are applied to repurchase common shares at the average market price for 

the period in calculating the net dilution impact. Stock options and warrants are dilutive when the Company 

has income from continuing operations and the average market price of the common shares during the period 

exceeds the exercise price of the options and warrants. 

All potential dilutive common shares are anti-dilutive for the years presented. 

(j) Income Taxes 

Tax expense recognized in profit or loss comprises the sum of current and deferred taxes not recognized in 

other comprehensive income or directly in equity. 

(i) Current Income Tax 

Current income tax assets and/or liabilities comprise those claims from, or obligations to, fiscal 

authorities relating to the current or prior reporting periods that are unpaid at the reporting date. Current 

tax is payable on taxable profit, which differs from profit or loss in the financial statements. Calculation 

of current tax is based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the 

end of the reporting period. 

(ii) Deferred Income Tax 

Deferred income taxes are calculated using the balance sheet method on temporary differences between 

the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are 

calculated, without discounting, at tax rates that are expected to apply to their respective period of 

realization, provided they are enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.  

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that they will be able to be utilized 

against future taxable income. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only when the Company has 

a right and intention to offset current tax assets and liabilities from the same taxation authority. 

Changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognized as a component of tax income or expense in 

profit or loss, except where they relate to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or 

directly in equity, in which case the related deferred tax is also recognized in other comprehensive 

income or equity, respectively. Deferred income tax is not recognized for the following temporary 

differences: the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business 

combination, that affects neither accounting nor taxable earnings or loss and that at the time of the 

transaction, does not give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences. 

(k) Financial Instruments 

Financial assets  

The classification of financial assets depends on the Company’s business model for managing the financial 

assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will 

either be recorded in profit or loss or other comprehensive income.  
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (continued) 

(k) Financial Instruments (continued) 

The Company classifies its financial assets into one of the following categories as follows: 

(i) Amortized cost 

The Company classifies its financial assets at amortized cost only if both of the following conditions 

are met:  

- the financial asset is held within a business model with the objective of collecting the contractual 

cash flows; and  

- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 

payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

The financial assets are measured at fair value plus directly attributable transaction costs at initial 

recognition and are subsequently measured at amortized costs using effective interest method less any 

provisions for impairment.  

(ii) Fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) 

The Company classifies its equity investments at FVOCI for which are not held for trading and the 

Company has made an irrevocable election at initial recognition to recognize changes in fair value 

through other comprehensive income rather than profit or loss as these are strategic investments. Upon 

disposal of these equity investments, any balance within the other comprehensive income reserve for 

these equity investments is reclassified to retained earnings/deficit and is not reclassified to profit or 

loss. In addition, the other comprehensive income reserve for an impaired equity investment is not 

reclassified to profit or loss. 

(iii) Fair value through profit or loss (“FVPL”) 

The Company classifies the following financial assets at FVPL: 

- equity investments that are held for trading; 

- equity investments for which the Company has not elected to recognize fair value gains and losses 

through other comprehensive income; 

- debt investments that do not qualify for measurement at either amortized cost or at FVOCI; and 

- derivative financial instruments. 

 

The Company has classified its cash and cash equivalents and amounts receivables, exclusive of sales 

tax receivable, as amortized cost. The Company has no assets classified as fair value through other 

comprehensive income.  

Financial Liabilities 

The Company classifies its financial liabilities as subsequently measured at amortized cost or FVPL. Financial 

liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost, except for those at FVPL such as derivative financial 

instruments and contingent consideration payables. The FVPL option can be elected for financial liabilities if: 

- it eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch;   

- the financial liability is part of a portfolio that is managed and evaluated on a fair value basis, in 

accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy; or   

- there is an embedded derivative in the financial or non‐financial host contract and the derivative is not 

closely related to the host contract.   
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (continued) 

(k) Financial Instruments (continued) 

This irrevocable election is made at initial recognition and these financial liabilities cannot be reclassified out 

of the category while they are held or issued. Financial liabilities measured at FVPL will recognize changes 

in fair value attributable to the Company’s own credit risk in other comprehensive income instead of profit or 

loss, unless this would create an accounting mismatch.   

The Company’s non-derivative financial liabilities include its trades payable and accrued liabilities and 

advance payables, which are designated as amortized cost. The Company has determined its loans payable is 

a derivative liability and has classified it as FVPL. 

Impairment of Financial Assets 

The Company assesses on a forward‐looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its financial 

assets. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit 

risk. For trade receivables, the Company applies the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9 (5.5.15), which 

requires expected lifetime losses to be recognized from initial recognition of the financial assets. 

The criteria used to determine risk of default and to estimate expected credit losses include: 

- delinquencies in payments; 

- significant financial difficulty of the debtor; 

- it becomes probable that the debtor will enter bankruptcy; or 

- significant changes in macroeconomic factors that indicate future defaults will vary and measurable 

changes in estimated future cash flows will result, provided that such information is observable and 

available without undue cost or effort. 

(l) Use of estimates and judgments 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make estimates and 

assumptions concerning the future. The Company’s management reviews these estimates and underlying 

assumptions on an ongoing basis, based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events 

that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively 

in the year in which the estimates are revised. 

Estimates and assumptions where there is significant risk of material adjustments to assets and liabilities in 

future accounting years include the recoverability of the carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets, 

fair value measurements for financial instruments, the recoverability and measurement of deferred tax assets, 

provisions for restoration and environmental obligations and contingent liabilities.  

(i) Share-based payments 

Share-based payments, as measured with respect to stock options granted and finders warrants issued 

and re-priced, are estimated by reference to the Black-Scholes pricing model; a detailed discussion 

of management’s estimates with respect to the pricing model is found in Note 7. 

(ii) Valuation of derivative liability 

The fair value of the derivative liability at the reporting date is estimated by reference to the Black-

Scholes pricing model. A detailed discussion of management’s estimates with respect to the pricing 

model is found in Note 6. 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (continued) 

(l) Use of estimates and judgments (continued) 

(iii) Recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets 

Recorded costs of exploration and evaluation assets and deferred exploration and evaluation costs are 

not intended to reflect present or future values of these properties. The recorded costs are subject to 

measurement uncertainty and it is reasonably possible, based on existing knowledge, that change in 

future conditions could require a material change in the recognized amount. Management is required, 

at each reporting date, to review its exploration and evaluation assets for signs of impairment. This is 

highly subjective process taking into consideration exploration results, metal prices, economics, 

financing prospects and sale or option prospects. Management makes these judgements based on 

information available, but there is no certainty that a property is or is not impaired. Although the 

Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, these 

procedures do not guarantee the Company’s title. Such properties may be subject to prior agreements 

or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects. 

(iv) Going concern 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. Management 
has applied judgment in the assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, 
considering all available information, and concluded that the going concern assumption is appropriate 
for a period of at least twelve months following the end of the reporting period. Given the judgment 
involved, actual results may lead to a materiality different outcome. 

(v) Deferred income tax amounts 

The determination of deferred income tax assets or liabilities requires subjective assumptions 

regarding future income tax rates and the likelihood of utilizing tax carry forwards. Changes in these 

assumptions could significantly affect the recorded amounts, and therefore do not necessarily provide 

certainty as to their recorded values. 

(vi) Functional currency 

The determination of the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries requires judgment 

in assessing the primary economic environment in which each of the entities operate in. 

(m) New Accounting Pronouncements 

A number of new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations, are not yet effective for the year 

ended October 31, 2023, and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements. The new standards 

are either not applicable or are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company’s financial 

statements. 
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NOTE 3 – AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

 

As at October 31, 2023, amounts receivable is comprised of GST receivable of $422,462 (2022 - $289,961), interest receivable of $nil (2022 - $18,723), and other 

receivable of $633 (2022 - $584). 

 

NOTE 4 – EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS  

 

Exploration and evaluation assets are comprised of: 

 Georgia 

Lake, 

 Ontario 

Forgan 

Lake,  

Ontario 

Laguna 

Verde, 

Antofagasta, 

Argentina 

La Rioja, 

Argentina 

La Borita, 

Argentina 

Antigua, 

Argentina 

Cordoba, 

Argentina 

Salta, 

Argentina 

Big Smoky 

Valley, 

Nevada 

 

Total 

 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)  

 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Balance, October 31, 2021 214,925 359,868 1,615,663 420,149 - - - - - 2,610,605 

Acquisition costs - 150,000 299,728 - 130,625 - - - - 580,353 

Exploration and evaluation 

expenditures 899,572 1,451,560 3,085,386 116,155 11,478 - - - 36,829 5,600,980 

Cost recovery (Note 5) - (200,000) - - - - - - - (200,000) 

Foreign exchange - - 282,837 26,082 8,554 - - - 2,217 319,690 

Subtotal 899,572 1,401,560 3,667,951 142,237 150,657 - - - 39,046 6,301,023 

Balance, October 31, 2022 1,114,497 1,761,428 5,283,614 562,386 150,657 - - - 39,046 8,911,628 

Acquisition costs - - 741,881 - 134,887 67,444 39,712 - - 983,924 

Exploration and evaluation 

expenditures 48,155 1,003,911 2,307,927 111,649 11,183 10,027 5,104 7,545 23,885 3,529,386 

Impairment - - (741,881) - - (77,486) - - - (819,367) 

Foreign exchange - - 153,072 12,381 5,450 15 823 139 1,156 173,036 

Subtotal 48,155 1,003,911 2,460,999 124,030 151,520 - 45,639 7,684 25,041 3,866,979 

Balance, October 31, 2023 1,162,652 2,765,339 7,744,613 686,416 302,177 - 45,639 7,684 64,087 12,778,607 
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NOTE 4 – EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 

 

Exploration and evaluation costs were as follows: 

 

 Georgia 

Lake, 

 Ontario 

Forgan 

Lake, 

Ontario 

Laguna 

Verde, 

Antofagasta, 

Argentina 

La Rioja, 

Argentina 

La Borita, 

Argentina 

Antigua, 

Argentina 

Cordoba, 

Argentina 

Salta, 

Argentina 

Big Smoky 

Valley, 

Nevada 

 

Total 

 (a)  (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)  

 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

For the year ended October 31, 2022           

Drilling 580,126 948,123 1,844,008 150 - - - - - 3,372,407 

Exploration expense 115,455 186,873 329,155 23,065 5,689 - - - - 660,237 

Geology and geophysics 138,760 216,070 134,535 16,906 5,600 - - - - 511,871 

Licenses, permits, claim fees and taxes - 1,740 46,989 7,092 - - - - 36,829 92,650 

Local office and administration 13,125 8,125 363,250 41,432 189 - - - - 426,121 

Travel, transport, and storage 52,106 90,629 367,449 27,510 - - - - - 537,694 

Total 899,572 1,451,560 3,085,386 116,155 11,478 - - - 36,829 5,600,980 

For the year ended October 31, 2023           

Assays and laboratory - 43,612 20,826 169 - 310 - - - 64,917 

Drilling - 304,441 680,852 - - - - - - 985,293 

Exploration expense 6,503 195,710 1,095,095 37,495 11,183 - 1,616 5,216 - 1,352,818 

Geology and geophysics 34,180 228,880 42,574 30,864 - 2,208 - - - 338,706 

Licenses, permits, claim fees and taxes - 140,616 5,412 1,281 - - - 1,285 23,885 172,479 

Local office and administration 7,472 22,363 73,319 10,737 - - 243 7 - 114,141 

Travel, transport, and storage - 68,289 389,849 31,103 - 7,509 3,245 1,037 - 501,032 

Total 48,155 1,003,911 2,307,927  111,649 11,183 10,027 5,104 7,545 23,885 3,529,386 
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NOTE 4 – EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 

 

(a) Georgia Lake Property, Ontario 

 

The Company holds certain claims staked in Ontario.  

 

(b) Forgan Lake Property, Ontario 

 

On September 4, 2018, the Company entered into a purchase agreement with International Lithium Corp. (“ILC”) 

to acquire a 100% interest in the Forgan Lake Lithium property for a consideration of $200,000 ($191,000 as per 

the amendment agreement dated October 17, 2019) in cash and shares over the period of two years: $25,000 in 

cash (paid) and $25,000 in shares on signing (issued), $37,500 in cash and $37,500 in shares on the first 

anniversary ($66,000 in cash paid on the first anniversary as per the amendment agreement dated October 17, 

2019), and $37,500 in cash and $37,500 in shares on the second anniversary of the agreement date (paid and 

issued).  

 

On April 6, 2022, the Company entered into an amended agreement with ILC for the purchase of Forgan Lake 

property. Pursuant to the terms of the amendment agreement, the Company earned 100% interest in the property 

by paying $150,000 to ILC in lieu of the requirement of $500,000 exploration expenditures on the property. The 

property is located in the Thunder Bay Mining District in Northwestern Ontario, Canada, and is subject to 1.5% 

NSR with an option for the Company to purchase 1% NSR for $1,000,000.  

 

(c) Laguna Verde, Antofagasta, Argentina 

 

On June 28, 2019, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire a 100% interest in one lithium brine 

property located in the Antofagasta region, Province of Catamarca in Argentina. Under the terms of agreement, 

the Company will pay $500,000 USD in five equal bi-annual payments to acquire 100% rights to the property. 

The property is subject to a 2.5% royalty. As of October 31, 2023, the Company has paid $500,000 USD in 

connection with the option agreement and has completed the acquisition. 

 

On June 16, 2022, the Company entered into a definitive agreement with Zangge Mining Investment (Chengdu) 

Co. Ltd. (“Zangge”) wherein Zangge will, in staged payments, pay US$10 million to Ultra Lithium and invest 

US$40 million in the Laguna Verde Project as work expenditures for a 65% stake in UAL that holds the title to 

the Laguna Verde Property. In November of 2022, Zangge received an order from the Government of Canada to 

divest its interest in UAL. Accordingly, the Company and Zangge mutually agreed to terminate the definitive 

agreement with respect to the Laguna Verde property. 

 

On September 8, 2022, the Company entered into a purchase agreement to acquire 100% interest in three mining 

concessions located in the Antofagasta region. Under the terms of agreement, the Company may acquire a 100% 

interest in the concessions by paying $100,000 USD upon signing of the agreement (paid), a second payment of 

$450,000 USD on December 24, 2022 (paid) a final payment of $450,000 USD on June 24, 2023. The property 

is subject to a 2.5% royalty. During the year ended October 31, 2023, the Company relinquished the right to 

acquire the three mining concessions and recorded an impairment loss of $741,881. 

 

The Laguna Verde project also consists certain claims staked in Archivarca, Argentina. 

 

(d) La Rioja, Argentina 

 

The Company holds certain claims (the “ULTRA” claims) staked in La Rioja, Argentina. On June 24, 2019, the 

Company acquired thirteen gold mining licenses in Chepes Area, La Rioja Province, Argentina (the “Chepes 

licences”). The Company will pay the vendor 10% of the profit from any future production from the Chepes 

licences. The Company also agreed to pay the vendor 5% of the profit from any future production from its 

ULTRA claims which are in the vicinity of the newly acquired Chepes licences. 
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NOTE 4 – EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 

 

(e) La Borita, Argentina 

 

In February 2022, the Company entered into a purchase agreement to obtain 100% of the La Borita mining 

concessions. The Company may acquire 100% interest in the concessions by paying purchase consideration 

totalling $300,000 USD payable as follows:  

 

March 25, 2022 $50,000 USD (paid) 

September 25, 2022 $50,000 USD (paid) 

March 25, 2023 $50,000 USD (paid) 

September 25, 2023 $50,000 USD (paid) 

March 25, 2024 $50,000 USD (see Note 13) 

September 25, 2024 $50,000 USD 

 

The property is subject to 2% NSR. As of October 31, 2023, the Company has paid $200,000 USD in instalments 

as the purchase consideration.  

 

(f) Antigua, Argentina 

 

On November 2, 2022, the Company entered into a purchase agreement to acquire the Antigua property located 

in La Rioja, Argentina. As consideration for the mining rights, the Company agreed to make payments in the 

amount of $20,000 USD on the date of signing of the agreement, and $45,000 USD payable in three (3) equal 

instalments on December 1, 2022, January 1, 2023 and February 1, 2023. The property is subject to a 1% royalty. 

As of October 31, 2023, the Company has paid $50,000 USD purchase consideration for the Antigua Property.  

 

In 2023, the La Rioja government established a new critical minerals policy and suspended all lithium licences. 

Consequently, the company recorded an impairment loss of $77,486 during the year ended October 31, 2023.  

 

(g) Cordoba, Argentina 

 

During the year ended October 31, 2023, the Company staked certain claims in Cordoba, Argentina. The 

Company paid $39,712 in staking fees for these claims. 

 

(h) Salta, Argentina 

 

The Company holds certain claims in Salta, Argentina.  

 

(i) Big Smoky Valley, Nevada 

 

During the year ended October 31, 2023, the Company incurred additional exploration expenses in relation to 

certain claims staked in Big Smoky Valley, Nevada. 

 

NOTE 5 – SALE OF NCLC 

 

On April 12, 2022, the Company entered into a Purchase and Sale and Joint Venture Agreement (the “Agreement”) 

Ya Hua International Investment and Development Co., Limited, ("Yahua") to sell 60% interest in the Company’s 

subsidiary, NCLC, which holds title to the Company’s Georgia Lake and Forgan Lake properties for proceeds of 

$5,000,000. As per the terms of the Agreement, Yahua agreed to contribute $3,000,000 towards exploration 

expenditures ($200,000 received) and the Company assumed the responsibility managing the exploration and 

development activities. 

 

In May 2022, the Company received the purchase consideration of $5,000,000.  
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NOTE 5 – SALE OF NCLC (continued) 

 

On October 14, 2022, the Company and Yahua mutually agreed to terminate the Agreement. As part of the terms of 

the termination, the Company is to repay the $5,000,000 purchase price to Yahua, in exchange for reacquiring 100% 

ownership in NCLC. The $200,000 of funds advanced to date for the ongoing exploration and evaluation of the 

properties is not required to be repaid by the Company. Repayments are to be made in accordance with the following 

schedule: 

 

(i) $1,000,000 on November 14, 2022 (paid); 

(ii) $2,000,000 on December 14, 2022 (paid); and, 

(iii) $2,000,000 on January 14, 2023 (paid). 

 

During the period from the closing date of the Agreement to the termination date, the Company concluded that control 

of NCLC was retained, recognizing Yahua’s 60% interest in NCLC as a non-controlling interest that has been 

reacquired as of October 31, 2022.  

 

NOTE 6 – LOAN PAYABLE 

 

On May 12, 2023, the Company received a secured demand loan of AUD $1,130,000 ($1,018,077) that bears interest 

at 10% per annum. The lender has a right to demand settlement of the loan in shares until June 30, 2024, and either in 

shares or cash thereafter. The loan is secured by a general security agreement. 

 

The number of shares that are issuable upon conversion of the demand loan is calculated at a variable price based on 

the ratio of the Company’s share price on the date of the loan and Company’s share price on the date of notice of 

conversion, subject to TSXV policies. If the lender demands repayment, the loan principal is a variable amount based 

on the ratio of the Company’s share price on the date of the loan and Company’s share price on the date of the notice 

of repayment. 

 

The Company determined that the loan payable is a derivate liability. The derivate liability is recorded at fair value 

and re-measured each period with movements being recorded as a gain or loss on the consolidated statement of loss 

and comprehensive loss. The fair value of the loan approximated its face value at inception as the share price and 

conversion price were the same on the inception date. At October 31, 2023, the fair value of the derivative liability 

was determined to be $1,264,759 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The Company recorded a loss of 

$403,241 as changes in fair value of the derivative liability for the year ended October 31, 2023.  

 

The Company determined the fair value of the derivative liability using the Black-Scholes model using the following 

assumptions: 

 

  

2023 2022 

   

Share price $0.06 - 

Conversion price $0.05 - 

Risk-free interest rate 5.21% - 

Expected life 0.67 years - 

Expected volatility 99.12%  - 

 

 

During the year ended October 31, 2023, the Company repaid AUD $150,000 of the loan balance. Interest expense 

recognized during the year ended October 31, 2023, is $46,429 (2022 - $nil). As at October 31, 2023 the carrying 

amount of the loan is $1,311,188 (2022 - $nil), which includes interest accrued. 

 

In November 2023, the Company was notified by the lender that they are assessing if whether the Company is in 

default in accordance with the loan agreement.  

  



Ultra Lithium Inc.  
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

For the years ended October 31, 2023 and 2022 

   

Page | 19 

 

 

NOTE 7 – SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES 

 

(a) Authorized 
 

Unlimited number of voting common shares without par value. 
 

(b)  Issued Share Capital 
 

At October 31, 2023, there were 191,095,351 issued and fully paid common shares (2022 – 168,731,713). 

 

(c)  Share Issuances  

 

In August 2023, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement comprised of 18,181,818 units at a price 

of $0.055 per unit for gross proceeds of $1,000,000. Each Unit is comprised of one common share of the 

Company and one half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole Warrant entitles the holder thereof 

to purchase one common share of the Company at $0.11 in the first twelve months following issuance and at 

$0.25 in the second twelve months following issuance. In connection with this Private Placement the Company 

paid cash finder’s fees of $30,000, issued 545,455 finder’s shares to a finder with a fair value of  $32,727, and 

incurred $8,195 of the share issue costs. 

 

In September 2023, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement comprised of 3,636,365 units at a 

price of $0.055 per unit for gross proceeds of $200,000. Each Unit is comprised of one common share of the 

Company and one half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole Warrant entitles the holder thereof 

to purchase one common share of the Company at $0.11 in the first twelve months following issuance and at 

$0.25 in the second twelve months following issuance. In connection with this this private placement, the 

Company incurred share issue costs of $2,565. 

 

During the year ended October 31, 2022, the Company issued 1,929,586 common shares at prices ranging from 

$0.20 to $0.25 per share pursuant to exercise of warrants for proceeds of $389,034. On exercise, the fair value of 

warrants totaling $70,876 was transferred from reserves to share capital. 

 

During the year ended October 31, 2022, the Company issued 12,500 common shares at $0.205 per share pursuant 

to exercise of options for proceeds of $2,563. On exercise, the fair value of options totaling $2,530 was transferred 

from reserves to share capital. 

 

On October 7, 2022, the Company issued 2,156,278 non flow-through units at $0.15 per unit pursuant to a private 

placement for total proceeds of $323,442. Each unit consists of one common share of the Company and one half 

of one warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder thereof to purchase one common share of the Company for a 

period of twenty four (24) months. Each warrant is exercisable at a price of $0.25 per share for the first twelve 

(12) months and at $0.35 thereafter. A value of $118,595 was attributed to the warrants’ component of the units 

on the residual value method. Finder’s fees of $11,216 were paid and 58,995 finders’ warrants were issued in 

connection with the private placement, maturing twenty four (24) months from the date of issuance and 

exercisable at a price of $0.25 in the first twelve (12) months, and at $0.35 thereafter. The finders’ fee warrants 

have a value of $1,269 calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with an expected volatility of 

97.55%, expected dividend yield of 0%, expected term of 2 year, share price of $0.095, and a risk-free interest 

rate of 3.99%. 
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NOTE 7 – SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (continued) 

 

(c)  Share Issuances (continued) 

 

On June 15, 2022, the Company issued 4,220,000 flow-through units at $0.25 per unit pursuant to a private 

placement for total proceeds of $1,055,000 and 83,829 non-flow-through units at a price of $0.235 per unit (each, 

a “NFT Unit”) for gross proceeds of $19,700. Each FT Unit consists of one (1) common share of the Company 

issued as a “flow-through share” (each, a “FT Share”), and one half of one common share purchase warrant (each 

whole warrant, a “Warrant”). Each NFT Unit consists of one common share of the Company (each, a “NFT 

Share”) and one half of one Warrant. Each Warrant will entitle the holder thereof to purchase one common share 

of the Company at a price of $0.30 per share for a period of twelve (12) months from their date of issue. A value 

of $129,115 was attributed to the warrants’ component of the units on the residual value method.  

 

There was a flow-through premium of $0.015 per share or $63,300 which was recorded as a flow-through share 

premium liability which was recognized in other income as flow-through expenditures were incurred.  

 

In connection with the private placement closed on June 15, 2022, the Company paid finder’s fees of $78,888 and 

issued 298,468 finder’s warrants, each exercisable into a common share of the Company at a price of $0.30 for a 

period of twelve (12) months from their date of issue. The finders’ fee warrants have a value of $14,679 calculated 

using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with an expected volatility of 86.80%, expected dividend yield of 

0%, expected term of 1 year, share price of $0.21, and a risk-free interest rate of 3.30%. 

 

On May 24, 2022, the Company issued 24,610,000 units (each, a “Unit”) at $0.18 per share pursuant to a private 

placement for the total proceeds of $4,429,800. Each Unit is comprised of one common share of the Company 

and one half of one common share purchase warrant (each whole warrant, a “Warrant”), each Warrant will entitle 

the holder thereof to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of $0.25 for a period of 12 months. 

No value was attributed to the warrant component of the unit. The Company paid finder fees of $68,593, issued 

102,100 finder’s warrants, and issued 1,610,000 finders’ fee units. Each finder fee unit is comprised of one 

common share of the Company and one half of one common share purchase warrant, each Finder's warrant and 

each whole warrant comprised in the finders' fee unit will entitle the holder to purchase one common share of the 

Company at a price of $0.25 per a period of  twelve (12) months from their date of issue. The finders’ fee warrants 

have a value of $8,129 calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with an expected volatility of 

94.71%, expected dividend yield of 0%, expected term of 1 year, share price of $0.23, and a risk-free interest rate 

of 2.54%. 

 

On April 28, 2022, the Company closed a tranche of a non-brokered private placement comprising of 3,167,778 

units of the Company (each, a “Unit”) at a price of $0.18 per Unit for gross proceeds of $570,200 from the sale 

of Units. Each Unit consists of one (1) common share of the Company, and one half of one common share 

purchase warrant (each whole warrant, a “Warrant”). Each Warrant will entitle the holder thereof to purchase one 

common share of the Company at a price of $0.25 per share for a period of twelve (12) months from their date of 

issue. No value was attributed to the warrant component of the unit. The Company paid finder’s fees of $35,891 

and issued 190,478 finder’s warrants in connection with the private placement, each exercisable into a common 

share of the Company at a price of $0.25 for a period of twelve (12) months from their date of issue. The finders’ 

fee warrants have a value of $23,255 calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with an expected 

volatility of 79.37%, expected dividend yield of 0%, expected term of 1 year, share price of $0.31, and a risk-free 

interest rate of 2.44%. 
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NOTE 7 – SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (continued) 

 

(c)  Share Issuances (continued) 

 

On December 7, 2021, the Company closed a tranche of a non-brokered private placement comprising of 

7,005,147 flow-through units of the Company (each, a “FT Unit”) at a price of $0.165 per FT Unit for gross 

proceeds of $1,155,849 from the sale of FT Units, and 16,473,667 non-flow-through units of the Company (each, 

an “NFT Unit”) at a price of $0.15 per NFT Unit for gross proceeds of $2,471,050 from the sale of NFT Units. 

Each FT Unit consists of one (1) common share of the Company issued as a “flow-through share” (each, a “FT 

Share”), and one half of one common share purchase warrant (each whole warrant, a “Warrant”). Each NFT Unit 

consists of one common share of the Company (each, a “NFT Share”) and one half of one Warrant. Each Warrant 

will entitle the holder thereof to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of $0.25 per share for a 

period of twelve (12) months from their date of issue.  

 

No value was attributed to the warrants’ component of the units. There was a flow-through premium of $0.015 

per flow-through unit or $105,077 which was recorded as a flow-through share premium liability which was 

recognized in other income as flow-through expenditures were incurred.  

 

In connection with the private placement closed on December 7, 2021, the Company paid finder’s fees of 

$241,402 and issued 660,227 finder’s warrants. Each finder’s warrant will entitle the holder thereof to purchase 

one common share of the Company at an exercise price of $0.25 for a period of twelve (12) months from the date 

of issuance. The finders fee warrants have a value of $61,061 calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing 

model with an expected volatility of 121.09%, expected dividend yield of 0%, expected term of 1 year, share price 

of $0.22, and a risk-free interest rate of 0.93%. 

 

(d)  Warrants  

 

Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company. A summary of the status 

of the warrants outstanding follows: 

 

  

Warrants 

Weighted Average 

Exercise Price 

 # $ 
   

Balance, October 31, 2021 6,151,203 0.20 

Issued 31,778,722 0.25 

Exercised (1,929,586) 0.20 

Expired (4,283,950) 0.20 

Balance, October 31, 2022  31,716,389 0.25 

Issued 10,909,092 0.25 

Expired (30,579,254) 0.25 

Balance, October 31, 2023 12,046,227  0.25 
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NOTE 7 – SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (continued) 

 

The following table summarizes the warrants outstanding as at October 31, 2023: 

 

Warrants Exercise Price 

 

Expiry Date 

Weighted Average 

Remaining 

Contractual Life 

# $    

1,137,135 0.35*  October 7, 2024 0.94  

9,090,910 0.11**  August 10, 2025 1.78 

1,818,182 0.11***  September 6, 2025 1.85 

12,046,227     

* the exercise prices is $0.25 until October 7, 2023, and $0.35 thereafter 

* the exercise prices is $0.11 until August 10, 2024, and $0.25 thereafter 

* the exercise prices is $0.11 until September 6, 2024, and $0.25 thereafter  

 

 

(e)  Stock Options 

 

The Company adopted a stock option plan whereby the Company may from time to time in accordance with the 

Exchange requirements grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants options to purchase common shares 

of the Company provided that the number of options granted, including all options granted by the Company to 

date, does not exceed 10% of the Company’s common shares issued and outstanding at the time of granting stock 

options. Options granted under the Option Plan can have a maximum exercise term of 10 years from the date of 

grant. Vesting terms will be determined at the time of grant by the Board of Directors. 

 

On October 11, 2022, the Company granted 7,762,500 stock options to employees, directors and consultants 

pursuant to the Company’s Stock Option Plan. The options have an exercise price of $0.10 per share, an expiry 

date of October 11, 2027 and vested immediately on the date of grant. The options were valued at $714,900, 

calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with an expected volatility of 153.54%, share price of 

$0.10, expected dividend yield of 0%, expected term of 5 years, and a risk-free interest rate of 3.62%. 

 

A summary of the status of the options outstanding follows:  

 

 

 

Options 

Weighted Average 

Exercise Price 

 # $ 

Balance, October 31, 2021 6,435,000      0.17 

    Granted 7,762,500 0.10 

    Exercised (12,500) 0.21 

    Expired (2,150,000) 0.19 

Balance, October 31, 2022  12,035,000 0.12 

    Expired/cancelled  (2,772,500) 0.14 

Balance, October 31, 2023 9,262,500 0.11 
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NOTE 7 – SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (continued) 

 

The following table summarizes the options outstanding and exercisable as at October 31, 2023: 

 

Shares 

Exercise Price 

Per Share Expiry Date Exercisable 

Weighted Average 

Remaining 

Contractual Life 

# $  #  

810,000 0.19 June 4, 2024 810,000 0.59 

2,190,000 0.13    March 8, 2026 2,190,000 2.35 

6,262,500 0.10 October 11, 2027 6,262,500 3.95 

9,262,500   9,262,500 3.28 

 

 

NOTE 8 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  

 

(a) Related party transactions 
 

During the years ended October 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company incurred the following transactions with a 

company controlled by the VP exploration: 
 

 

Years ended  

October 31, 

 2023 2022 

 $ $ 

Geological fees 144,000 108,195 

 144,000 108,195 

 
(b) Compensation of key management personnel 

 

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management personnel were as follows: 

 

 

Years ended  

October 31, 

 2023 2022 

 $ $ 

Short-term benefits (1) 570,000 347,080 

Share-based payments (1) - 403,618 

 570,000 750,698 
 

(1) Short-term benefits include management fees paid directly to key management and accounting fees paid to a 

company controlled by the CFO. 

 

(c) Related party balances 
 

Included in prepaid expenses and deposits are $nil paid to the CFO (2022 - $363) for expenses.  

 

Included in the trade payables and accrued liabilities is $261,205 (2022 - $36,523) due to the related parties. 

 

  



Ultra Lithium Inc.  
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

For the years ended October 31, 2023 and 2022 

   

Page | 24 

 

 

NOTE 9 – SEGMENTED INFORMATION 

 

The Company operated in the following geographic segments as at: 

 

 Canada United States Argentina Total 

 $ $ $ $ 

Exploration and evaluation assets     

October 31, 2023 3,927,991 64,087 8,786,529 12,778,607 

October 31, 2022 2,875,925 39,046 5,996,657 8,911,628 

 
 

NOTE 10 - FINANCIAL RISK EXPOSURE AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

(a) Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

 

IFRS requires disclosures about the inputs to fair value measurements for financial assets and liabilities recorded 

at fair value, including their classification within a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to fair value measurement.  

 

The three levels of hierarchy are: 

 

Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly 

or indirectly; and 

Level 3 - Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data. 

 

The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, amounts receivable, exclusive of sales tax recoverable, trade 

payables and accrued liabilities and advances payable approximate their fair values because of their short-term 

nature. The Company’s loan payable is measured using level 3 inputs as disclosed in Note 6. 

 

(b)  Financial Instruments Risk 

 

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument-related risks. The Board approves 

and monitors the risk management processes: 

 
(i) Credit Risk  

 

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to 

meet its contractual obligations. The Company is subject to credit risk on the cash and cash equivalents 

and amounts receivable. The risk to the Company is managed as its investments are with Schedule 1 

banks or equivalent, with the majority of its cash held in Canadian based banking institutions, authorized 

under the Bank Act to accept deposits, which may be eligible for deposit insurance provided by the 

Canadian Deposit Insurance Corporation. Cash in Argentina is held at Tier 1 banking institutions. The 

credit risk from amounts receivable is also minimal as at October 31, 2023, as it consists primarily of 

GST. 
 

(ii) Liquidity Risk 

 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall 

due. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to 

settle obligations and liabilities when due. As at October 31, 2023, the Company had a cash and cash 

equivalents balance of $466,742 to settle current liabilities of $2,748,862 that are considered short term. 

Management believes that the Company will be able to obtain financing as required to meet its 

obligations and commitments for fiscal 2024. 
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NOTE 10 - FINANCIAL RISK EXPOSURE AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 

 

(iii) Market Risk 

 

a) Currency Risk 

Currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will 

fluctuate because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional 

currency. The Company is exposed to the financial risk related to the fluctuation of foreign exchange 

rates. The Company has subsidiaries in the United States, Argentina, and the Republic of Serbia and 

holds cash in Canadian dollars, United States dollars, Argentina pesos, and Serbian Dinar currencies 

in line with forecasted expenditures. In addition, the Company’s loan payable is denominated in 

Australian dollars. The Company’s main risk is associated with fluctuations in the US dollar, 

Argentina pesos, Serbian Dinar and Australian dollars. Assets and liabilities are translated based on 

the foreign currency translation policy described in Note 2. 

 

The Canadian dollar equivalent of the Company’s net exposure to the US dollar, Argentina pesos,  

and Serbian Dinar on financial instruments is as follows: 
 

 

October 31, 

2023 

October 31, 

2022 
 $ $ 

US dollar:  

Cash 

Trade payable and accrued liabilities 

134 

 (373) 

832 

 (507) 

Net US dollar (239) 325 

Argentina pesos: 

Cash  

Trade payable and accrued liabilities 

- 

(13,073) 

36,601 

- 

Net Argentina pesos (13,073) 36,601 

Serbian Dinar: 

Amounts receivable  

Trade payable and accrued liabilities  

633 

(44,085) 

584 

(40,674) 

Net Serbian Dinar         (43,452)         (40,090) 

   

Australian dollar:   

Loan payable (907,947) - 

Net Australian dollar (907,947) - 

 

The Company has determined that an effect of a 10% increase or decrease in the US dollar, 

Argentina pesos, Serbian Dinar and Australian dollar against the Canadian dollar on financial assets 

and liabilities, as at October 31, 2023, denominated in US dollars, Argentina pesos, Serbian Dinar 

and Australian dollar would result in an increase or decrease of approximately $98,685 to net loss 

for the year ended October 31, 2023.  

 

At October 31, 2023, the Company had no hedging agreements in place with respect to foreign 

exchange rates. The Company has not entered into any agreements or purchased any instruments to 

hedge possible currency risks at this time. 
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NOTE 10 - FINANCIAL RISK EXPOSURE AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 

 

b) Interest Rate Risk    

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will 

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The interest on cash and cash equivalents is 

typical of Canadian banking rates, which are at present low, however, the conservative investment 

strategy mitigates the risk of deterioration to the investment. The Company is not exposed to interest 

rate risk as its loan payable is at a fixed rate of 10%. 

 

c) Commodity Price Risk    

Commodity price risk is the risk of financial loss resulting from movements in the price of the 

Company’s commodity inputs and outputs.  The Company’s risk relates primarily to the expected 

output to be produced at its exploration and evaluation assets described in Note 4 of which 

production is not expected in the near future.  

 

During the year ended October 31, 2023, there were no changes to the Company’s risk exposure or to the 

Company’s policies for risk management. 

  

NOTE 11 – CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

 

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to ensure that there are adequate capital resources to safeguard 

the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and maintain adequate levels of funds to support the acquisition, 

exploration and development of exploration and evaluation assets such that it can continue to provide returns to 

shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. 

 

The Company considers the items included in shareholders’ equity as capital. The Company manages its capital 

structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the 

Company’s underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new shares 

or sell assets to settle liabilities. The Company has no long-term debt and is not subject to externally imposed capital 

requirements.  

 

The properties in which the Company currently has an interest in are in the exploration stage, as such, the Company 

does not recognize revenue from its exploration properties. The Company’s historical sources of capital have consisted 

of the sale of equity securities, loans, and advances from related parties.  In order for the Company to carry out planned 

exploration and development and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its working capital and expects 

to raise additional amounts externally as needed.  

 
There were no changes in the Company’s management of capital during the year ended October 31, 2023. 
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NOTE 12 – INCOME TAXES 

 
A reconciliation of the expected income tax recovery to the actual income tax recovery is as follows: 
 

  2023 2022 

  $ $ 

Loss before taxes (2,621,417) (1,461,924) 

Expected income tax recovery at the statutory tax rate (707,783) (395,000) 

Change in statutory, foreign tax, foreign exchange rates and other (2,596) 508,000 

Permanent differences (915) 878,000 

Share issue cost (19,841) (147,000) 

Adjustment to prior years provision versus statutory tax returns (177) (11,000) 

Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences 728,663 (585,000) 

Income tax (recovery) expense (2,649) 248,000 

Deferred tax    

Deferred tax asset   

Non-capital losses 2,201,734 1,501,203 

Deferred tax liability   

Exploration and evaluation assets (2,446,811) (1,748,929) 

Deferred tax liability (245,077) (247,726) 

Movement in net deferred tax assets (liabilities) is as follows:     

Balance at the beginning of the year (247,726) - 

Recognized in profit or loss – deferred tax recovery (expense) 2,649 (247,726) 

Balance at the end of the year (245,077) (247,726) 

   

 

Income tax expense for the years ended October 31, 2023 and 2022 is allocated as follows: 

 

 2023 2022 

Current tax expense - - 

Deferred tax expense (recovery) (2,649) 248,000 

 (2,649) 248,000 

 

 

The significant components of the Company’s temporary differences, unused tax credits and unused tax losses 

that have not been included on the consolidated statements of financial position are as follows: 

  
2023   2022   

  $   $   
Exploration and evaluation assets 5,380,776 No expiry date - No expiry date 

Share issue costs 419,896 2024 to 2027 515,000 2024 to 2026 

Debt held at FVPL 378,016 No expiry date - No expiry date 

Allowable capital losses 19,603 No expiry date - No expiry date 

Non-capital losses available for 

future period 10,141,733 2026 to 2043 7,573,000 2026 to 2042 
 

Tax attributes are subject to review, and potential adjustment, by tax authorities. 
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NOTE 13 – SUBSQUENT EVENTS 

 

• In January 2024, the Company issued a promissory note in the principal amount of $10,000 to a director and 

officer of the Company. The note is unsecured, payable on demand, and bears interest at a rate of 12% per annum. 

 

• In March 2024, the Company issued a promissory note in the principal amount of $50,000 USD to a director and 

officer of the Company. The note is unsecured, payable one year from the date of issuance, and bears interest at 

a rate of 12% per annum. 

 

• As of the approval date of the financial statements, the Company has not made the option payment due on March 

24, 2024, of $50,000 USD on the La Borita property. The Company has negotiated an extension on the payments 

and as of the date of these consolidated financial statements the option agreement is in good standing. 

  


